Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. |

e Umber 18- |'] O} Xe, OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date 8-22-2018 %% SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | 18-1404 >

Enactment Date 8/992/18 05 e

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilitig® Planning and Management

¢ ,
August 22, 2018 / L

Amendment No. 2, Architectural Service Agreement - Byrens Kim Design
Works - Laurel Elementary School Finishing Kitchen Addition Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, for an Architectural
Service Aggreement between the District and Byrens Kim Design Works,
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide landscaping, lighting and extension of
the contract end date, in conjunction with the Laurel Elementary School
Finishing Kitchen Addition Project, extending Agreement term from April 27,
2016 through December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2020 for performance of services
specified in the scope of work in an amount of $3,750.00, increasing the

previous contract amount from $269,865.00 to $273,615.00. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The end date of original contract needed to extend 18 months, and changes
to scope of work.

95.0%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, for an Architectural
Service Agreement between the District and Byrens Kim Design Works,
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide landscaping, lighting and extension of
the contract end date, in conjunction with the Laurel Elementary School
Finishing Kitchen Addition Project, extending Agreement term from April 27,
2016 through December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2020 for performance of services
specified in the scope of work in an amount of $3,750.00, increasing the

previous contract amount from $269,865.00 to $273,615.00. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J

e Amendment No. 2, including scope of work
e Consultant Proposal
e Insurance Certificate

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



/2~ OAKLAND UNIFIED
(b} SCHOOL DISTRICT

e ity Stngh

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN ARCHITECTURAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works. OUSD

entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 27, 2016 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement
as follows:
1. Services: [0 The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of project to provide landscaping,
lighting and extension of contract end date from 12-30-2018 to 6-30-2020.

2. Terms (duration): [J The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional __6 months , and the amended

expiration date is June 30, 2020.

3. Compensation: [J The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

X Increase of $3,750.00 to original contract amount

[ Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Two Hundred Seventy-three Thousand, Six hundred Fifteen NO/100 doliars
($273,615.00).

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
[J There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

- Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
1 1-14-2017 Additional architectural & engineering services to complete fire alarm $6,675.00
design

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

i CONTRACTOR
— oty o
Aimee Eng, President, Date — 7/27/18
Board of Education Contractor ?Tgnature Date
%M 812318 Dong E Kim, President

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Date Print Name, Title

Secretary, Board of Education

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [ Contract No. [P.O. No.



oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


Amendment to Professional Services Contract / 7/ 2;7 /E) Page 2 of 2
/ ¥ - O

Timothy White, Deputy Chief Date
Facilities, Planning and Management

/( deor, LN €3/

Marion McWilliams, Date
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works

Billing Rate: Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty NO/100 dollars ($3,750.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of project to provide landscaping, lighting and extension to contract end date from 12-30-2018 to 6-30-
2020.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parti€s Lish) https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Tadashi Nakadegawa
Director of Facijities Planning & Management

K999069.001 , Rev. 7/2/03



ACORD.

Client#: 51

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

BYRENASSO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
8/23/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

_ IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)} must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Dealey, Renton & Associates

SONEACT Nancy Ferrick

| THENG,, £xy: 510 465-3090

| m}é.ﬂo;; 510 452-2193

P. 0. Box 12675 s nferrick@dealeyrenton.com N
Oakland' CA 94604-2675 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
510 465-3090 INsuRer A : Sentinel Insurance Co. LTD 11000
INSURED . . insurer s : Hartford Ins. Co of Midwest 37478
Byrens Kim Design Works INSURER ¢ : Wesco Insurance Co. 25011
681 - 4th Street T —
Oakland, CA 94607 T
INSURERE : -
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

E§_ . TYPE OF INSURANCE ﬁ;ns?ql‘ ﬁ'v%n POLICY NUMBER {»53;%%?%%% Qm/'b'gfve)\(('\,r) | B LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X [57SBWBG9346 09/01/2017 | 09/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
= | CLAIMS-MADE l_X‘ OCCUR PRI eiiRence) | $1,000,000
B MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
G_EN 'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
| PoLicy I_] JECT U Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $4,000,000
OTHER: |$
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |57SBWBG9346 09/01/201709/01/2018 (& ctidanty -~ | 52,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
L ﬁb‘i’g\évNED f\S?ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per f:cldent) $
| X| repautos | X | RoToaNED PROPERTY DAWAGE F
$
| | UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION § | $ |
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION . X |5TWEGGG7714 09/01/2017|09/01/2018 X [5Rrre | [ER™
o‘r\glSE%?EIEMB%EIE&%TLNEEIEXECUTIVE!E . E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
If yos, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - Povicy LimiT | $1,000,000
C |Professional ARA112011403 06/06/2017|06/06/2018 $2,000,000 per Claim
Liability $2,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonat Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)
Ref: Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade.

Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives are named
as Additional Insureds to General and Auto Liability. Insurance is Primary and Non-Contributory per policy
form. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers Compensation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

SHOU
THE

LD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Oakland, CA 94601
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

#52105540/M2105499

NMF




57SBWBGS346

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

- BUSINESSLIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED
6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when you have
agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that
such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs
subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an
additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only with respect
to liability for “bodily injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, by your
acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

(c) In connection with “your work” and included within the “products- completed operations hazard, but only if

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such additional insured;
and
(i) This Coverage Part provides coverage for “bodily injury” or “property damage" included within the “products-

completed operations hazard.
(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to: “Bodily injury,
“property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned
in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory
with the additional insured’s own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other
insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment,
including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, provided the
insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or permit that was
executed prior to the injury or damage.

EXCERPT FROM Hartford Form SS 04 38 09 09

HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO

B. With respect to the operation of a “non-owned auto”, WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following: The
following are “insureds”:
d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”, but only to the extent of that liability.



WERER

POLICY NUMBER: 57TWEGGG7714

EXTENDED OPTIONS

A -4

1. Employers’ Liability Insurance

Item 3.B. of the Information Page is replaced by
the following:

B.

Employers’ Liability Insurance:

1. Part Two of the policy applies to work in
each state listed in ltem 3.A.

The Limits of Liability under Part Two are
the higher of:

Bodily Injury

by Accident $500,000

4. Foreign
Employers’ Liability Reimbursement

Each Accident

Bodily Injury

by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

Bodily Injury

by Disease $500,000

Each Employee

OR

2. The amount shown in the Information
Page.

This provision 1 of EXTENDED OPTIONS does not
apply in New York because the Limits Of Our
Liability are unlimited.

In this provision the limits are changed from
$500,000 to $1,000,000 in California.

2. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

If you unintentionally should fail to disclose all
existing hazards at the inception date of your
policy, we shall not deny coverage under this
policy because of such failure.

3. Waiver of Our Right To Recover From Others

A

We have the right to recover our payments
from anyone liable for an injury covered by this
policy. We will not enforce our right against
any person or organization for whom you
perform work under a written contract that
requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or
indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the
agreement.

This provision 3. does not apply in the states
of Pennsylvania and Utah.

Form WC 99 03 03 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00)

Voluntary: Compensation and

A. How This Reimbursement Applies

This reimbursement provision applies to bodily

injury by accident or bodily injury by disease.

Bodily injury includes resulting death.

1.  The bodily injury must be sustained by an
officer or employee.

2. The bodily injury must occur in the course
of employment necessary or incidental to
work in a country not listed in Exclusion
C.1. of this provision.

3. Bodily injury by accident must occur
during the policy period.

4. Bodily injury by disease must be caused
or aggravated by the conditions of your
employment. The officer or employee's
last exposure to those conditions of your
employment must occur during the policy
period.

We Will Reimburse

We will reimburse you for all amounts paid by
you whether such amounts are:

1. voluntary payments for the benefits that
would be required of you if you and your
officers or employees were subject to any
workers’ compensation law of the state of
hire of the individual employee.

2. sums to which Part Two (Employers’
Liability Insurance) would apply if the
Country of Employment were shown in
ltem 3.A. of the Information Page.

Exclusions
This insurance does not cover:

1. any occurrences in the United States,
Canada, and any country or jurisdiction
which is the subject of trade or economic
sanctions imposed by the laws or
regulations of the United States of
America in effect as of the inception date
of this policy.

2. any obligation imposed by a workers'
compensation or occupational disease
law, or similar law.

3. bodily injury intentionally caused or
aggravated by you.












2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
[ Educatic 1 Mate s

[ Special Ser es contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

] CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

LI Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
January 1 of each year)

L! Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants an  Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

) Energy conservation and alterna e energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources)

) Emergency contracts

] Technology contracts

[ electronic data-processing systems, si porting software and/or services (including copiers/printers)
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest
responsible bidders may be selected

[ contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E  1ite solicitations, may be procured through
an RFP process instead of a con  ztitive, lowest price bid process

] Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

I California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase
of information technology and software]

L! Piggyback" Conti ts with other governmental entities
] Perishable Food
] Sole Source

[J Change Or - for Material and Supplies if ¢ cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price

O 1, please provide specific exception

3) LI Not Applic: le - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 -2-






Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural Services Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works

Billing Rate: Six thousand, six hundred seventy-five dollars & no cents ($6,675.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project includes additional architectural & engineering services to complete the fire alarm design.
Tasks include identification of existing field devices and types required to complete a substantiated battery
calculation.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or yoluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal

Susie Butle ‘Berkley
Contrgct Ahalyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



























e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



. OAKLAND UNIFIED
}: SCHOOL DISTRICT

Community Schools. Thrvng Sadeats

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No.

Department: OUSD Facilities

Vendor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works

Project Name: Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project No.: 13179

Contract Term: Upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed and/or Board Approval and concluding no
later than December 31, 2018.

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $ 263, 190.00

Approved by: Roland Broach & Cesar Monterrosa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the Local

Business Policy? Yes No D
_Why was this Vendor selected?

This vendor provided a best value proposal after evaluation of several firms. Vendor is an Oakland-based company. Vendor's Local
Business Participation high at 62%.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Scope includes programming, schematic design, design development, construction documents, DSA submittal, bidding, construction
administration & close-out services for a new Kitchen Addition housing a fully equipped kitchen with a service line of hot food wells,
salad bar and milk coolers.

A new Kitchen Addition will provide space to serve students whom currently eat pre-packaged food in a makeshift kitchen inside the
Multi-Purpose Room.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes No l:]

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Request for Proposals were solicited from several firms already listed in the pool of Pre-Qualified Architectural Firms. Comparison of
services & fees were used to determine best fit and best value.

Legal 10/27/15 1






Agreement for Architectural Services

BY AND BETWEEN
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND

Byrens Kim Design Works

This Agreement for Architectural Services is made as of the 10th day of March, 2016,
between the Oakland Unified School District, a California public school district (“District”), and
Byrens Kim Design Works (“Architect”) (individually a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”), for the
following project (“Project”):

Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade, located at 3750 Brown Avenue, Oakland, CA 94619.

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties
hereto agree as follows:

Definitions

1.1. In addition to the definitions above, the following definitions for words and phrases shall
apply when used in this Agreement, including all Exhibits:

131,

1.1.2,

1.1.3.

1.1.4.

1.1.5.

1.1.6.

1.1.7.
1.1.8.

1.1.9.

1.1.10.

Agreement: The Agreement consists exclusively of this document and all identified
exhibits attached and incorporated by reference.

Architect: The architect listed in the first paragraph of this Agreement, including all
Consultants to the Architect.

As-Built Drawings (“As-Builts”): Any document prepared and submitted by
District’s contractor(s) that details on a Conforming Set, the actual construction
performed during the Project, including changes necessitated by change orders.

Bid Set: The plans, drawings, and specifications at the end of the Construction
Documents Phase that DSA has approved and that the District can use to go out to
bid for construction of the Project.

Conforming Set: The plans, drawings, and specifications at the end of the Bidding
Phase that incorporate all addenda, if any, issued during the Bidding Phase. The
Architect shall ensure that DSA has approved all revisions to the Bid Set that are
incorporated onto the Conforming Set and for which DSA approval is required.

Consultant(s): Any and all consultant(s), sub-consultant(s), subcontractor(s), or
agent(s) to the Architect.

District: The Oakland Unified School District.

DSA: The Division of the State Architect.

Project Budget: The total amount indicated by the District for the entire Project
plus all other costs, including design, construction, administration, financing, and all

other costs.

Record Drawings: A final set of drawings prepared by the Architect based upon
marked-up prints, drawings, and other data furnished to Architect by Contractor that

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES ~ OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works — Laurel Elementary School
Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project Page 1



Article 2.

2. 1

2.2.

2:38.

2.4.

Article 3.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

incorporates all changes from all As-Builts, sketches, details, and clarifications.

1.1.11. Service(s): All labor, materials, supervision, services, tasks, and work that the
Architect is required to perform and that are required by, or reasonably inferred
from, the Agreement, and that are necessary for the design and completion of the
Project.

1.1.12. Visually Verify: To verify to the fullest extent possible by physical inspection
and reasonable investigation and without any destructive action.

Scope, Responsibilities, and Services of Architect

Architect shall provide the Services as described in Exhibit “A,” commencing with receipt of
a written Notice to Proceed or authorization from District to perform Services requested
hereunder.

Architect represents that the Architect has no existing interest and will not acquire any
interest, direct or indirect, which could conflict in any manner or degree with the
performance of Services required under this Agreement and that no person having any such
interest shall be employed by Architect.

Architect shall comply with Education Code section 17302(a) and agrees that any plans
and/or specifications included in the Services shall be prepared under the supervision of
licensed personnel, and that licensed personnel shall be in “responsible charge” of persons
who observe the construction.

Completion of Services

The Architect shall commence Services under this Agreement upon receipt of a Notice to
Proceed and shall prosecute the Services diligently as described in Exhibit “A”, so as to
proceed with and complete the Services in compliance with the time as specified in the
notice, if any. Upon issuance of Notice to Proceed and/or Board Approval and
concluding no later than December 31, 2018.

Compensation and Value of Agreement

District shall pay Architect for all Services contracted for under this Agreement on a time
and materials basis. The total compensation paid Architect pursuant to this Agreement may
not exceed Two hundred sixty three thousand, one hundred ninety dollars and no
cents ($263,190.00).

Architect shall notify District if District requested services or reimbursables will exceed the

NA Dollars ($_0.00 ) limit of this Agreement. If any work is performed
by Architect without the prior written authorization of District, District shall not be obligated
to pay for such work. The Parties may, by written agreement, increase the monetary limit
of this Agreement.

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty (30) days after the Architect submits an invoice to the District for
Work actually completed and after the District’s written approval of the Work, or the portion
of the Work for which payment is to be made.

Expenses. District shall not be liable to Architect for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Architect in performing Services for District.

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & Byrens Kim Design Works - Laurel Elementary School
Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project Page 2




































IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated
below.

AC( D ) on the date indicated below:

P e T

Antwan wiison, Superintendent & Secretary, Board or taucation N

RuUldilu DIudlll, CAELULIVE viTewlul, punuings, Lustoalal & pvate
Grounds, Facilities Planning and Management

ANV 7-107-(6
UUbSD Facilities Legal counsel Date
File ID Number:

Introduction Dat
Enactment Num

tary School
Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project Page 14









Proposal for Laurel Elementary Finishing Kitchen Page 2 of 5
12/23/15

- Potential collector improvement at north and south walls, including connections to the
foundation.

The email provided by Mark Moore of ZFA, dated 6/25/15, notes that the there is a potential for
mandatory retrofit in addition the voluntary retrofit. The requirem: : that may arise from the
mandatory retrofit is not completely understood, and there may be Iditional structural improvement
considerations in addition to the scope listed above.

Based on this information, our structural scope will include the followi

- Pre-Design site visits and review

- Complete ASCE Tier 1 and 2 assessment

- Coordination with DSA to confirm finding and to define  rofit scope.
- Construction Documents

- Construction Administration and Close out services.

We do not have information on the anticipated construction cost for the s iral improvement of the
existing building at this point. We will generate estima  as required to ir the District of complete
work scope.

We will also include acoustical assessment of the Multipurpose Room and final acoustics verification as
a part of this project.

We understand that the project will involve community outreach pro s. In addition, we believe the
following potential design considerations may be applicable for this project.

- Provide site path of travel improvement

The project will be delivered under the DSA project delivery. In additic it will require the Oakland Fire
Prevention Bureau and the County of Alame¢ | Environmental Health review.

Our service will include a review of existing conditions. We understand that : project program is well
defined and our service is to confirm the p  sided program and start the schematic design.

We note that there are site and program related uncertaii 2s. V  understand the following
requirement.

- District to provide site survey

- Fire sprinkler requirement as well as the service main informatic is unknown at this point.
We will provide a separate fee oposalto  Iress the sprinkler design upon investigation

- District to engage commissioning agent for CBC commissioning and the sustainability/CHPS
commissioning requirer it

- Utility company coordination by the District. We will provide the necessary documents.

- CGS approval may not be required. We will need to confirm upon review.

The following is the list of team members based on the preliminary information.



































